Net Difference between projected and actual earnings on plan
investments -   112,638
Deferred Contributions 340,557   -

446,883$   773,582$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

74

11. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS, Continued

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, the District recognized OPEB expense of
$159,704.

Changes in the OPEB liability – The changes in the net OPEB liability are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability
of the District if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-
point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended December 31, 2017:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates - The following
represents the net OPEB liability of the District if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that
are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for measurement
period ended December 31, 2017:

Year Ended
December 31 Amount

2019 (133,800)$
2020 (133,800)
2021 (133,800)
2022 (133,802)
2023 (105,641)

Thereafter (26,413)
(667,256)$

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB Liability
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Beginning 4,055,474$   1,387,627$   2,667,847$
Service cost 104,472   -   104,472
Interest 293,808   -   293,808
Contributions - employer 351,447   (351,447)
Net investment income 245,573   (245,573)
Benefit payments -   (248,242)   248,242
Difference between expected and actual experience 126,579   -   126,579
Changes of assumptions (786,838)   -   (786,838)
Benefit payments (248,242)   -   (248,242)

Ending 3,545,253$   1,736,405$   1,808,848$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate  -1%
(6.28%)

Current Discount
 Rate (7.28%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(8.28%)

Plan's Net OPEB liability 2,226,113$   1,808,848$   1,460,184$

Current Trend
  -1%

Current Trend
  -1%

Current Trend
  +1%

Plan's Net OPEB liability 1,422,891$   1,808,848$   2,276,865$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

75

12. RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is a member of the Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority
(ACWA-JPIA) for the operation of common risk management and insurance programs.  The program covers
workers’ compensation, property, liability, errors and omissions and public employee dishonesty insurance.
The ACWA-JPIA is governed by an Executive Board consisting of representatives from member districts.  The
Executive Board controls the operations of the ACWA-JPIA, including selection of management and approval
of operating budgets.

The following is a summary of financial information for ACWA-JPIA as of the latest date for which such